

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FLORENCE JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

JOHN D. NILES
Counsel of Record
KENNETH M. CARPENTER
CARPENTER, CHARTERED
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,
Suite D
Topeka, KS 66601
(785) 357-5251
john@carpenterchartered.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
The petitioner’s late husband incurs a right-leg injury during military service, and a scar at the injury site	3
VA grants disability-compensation for right-leg wound; denies original disability-compensa- tion claim, based on military medical records received, for psychiatric disorder	4
VA denies later disability-compensation plead- ings for psychiatric disorder	4
In September 2016, the Board denies entitle- ment to 38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c) reconsideration of the psychiatric claim. It neither consulted with nor referred the matter to RO staff.....	7
The Veterans Court affirms based on the appel- late Board judge’s retrospective reasons for the front-line RO staffer’s prior decision	9
The Federal Circuit affirms, not inquiring into who within VA provided what reasons, when	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. GRANTING THE WRIT IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY FOR THE CIRCUITS THAT A RETROSPECTIVE ELABORATION OF AN AGENCY'S REASONS MUST BE OF A DECISIONMAKER WITH AUTHORITY TO TAKE THE ACTION AT ISSUE LAWFULLY	11
A. The Lower Courts Now Have Split on Who Within an Agency May Elaborate Its Initial Reasons for an Action	15
B. Granting the Petition Is Warranted to Reverse the Federal Circuit's Decision Below, Which Erroneously Permits Apparently <i>Anyone</i> Within an Agency to Elaborate Its Initial Reasons	16
II. GRANTING THE WRIT IS WARRANTED DUE TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED'S RECURRENCE AND IMPORTANCE	21
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS WHEN VA'S NON-ADVERSARIAL ADJUDICATORY PROCESS REQUIRES A <i>PER SE</i> PREJUDICE RULE	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Federal Circuit (July 15, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Decision of the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims (May 30, 2018)	16a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Board of Veterans’ Appeals (September 14, 2016)	24a
APPENDIX D: Order Denying Panel Rehear- ing of the Federal Circuit (September 16, 2020)	33a
APPENDIX E: Federal Regulations Involved in the Case	35a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12, 15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S.Ct. 905, 137 L.Ed.2d 79 (1997)	13
<i>Beraud v. McDonald</i> , 766 F.3d 1402 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Bond v. Shinseki</i> , 659 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610, 106 S.Ct. 2101, 90 L.Ed.2d 584 (1986)	17
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410, 65 S.Ct. 1215, 89 L.Ed. 1700 (1945).....	13
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115, 115 S.Ct. 552, 130 L.Ed.2d 462 (1994)	19
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156, 83 S.Ct. 239, 9 L.Ed.2d 207 (1962)....	14, 17
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142, 132 S.Ct. 2156, 183 L.Ed.2d 153 (2012).....	13, 18
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, 91 S.Ct. 814, 28 L.Ed.2d 136 (1971).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2551, 204 L.Ed.2d 978 (2019)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 1891, 207 L.Ed.2d 353 (2020).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Emerson v. McDonald</i> , 28 Vet. App. 200 (2016)	5
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428, 131 S.Ct. 1197, 179 L.Ed.2d 159 (2011)	19
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12, 123 S.Ct. 353, 154 L.Ed.2d 272 (2002)	12
<i>Investment Co. Institute v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617, 91 S.Ct. 1091, 28 L.Ed.2d 367 (1971)	14, 17
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215, 112 S.Ct. 570, 116 L.Ed.2d 578 (1991)	19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2400, 204 L.Ed.2d 841 (2019)	13, 18
<i>Local 814, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Menkes v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743, 135 S.Ct. 2699, 192 L.Ed.2d 674 (2015)	11
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388, 55 S.Ct. 241, 79 L.Ed. 446 (1935)	18
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633, 110 S.Ct. 2668, 110 L.Ed.2d 579 (1990)	12, 17
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177, 61 S.Ct. 845, 85 L.Ed. 1271 (1941)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Public Power Council v. Johnson</i> , 674 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Radford v. Colvin</i> , 734 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80, 63 S.Ct. 454, 87 L.Ed. 626 (1943)	11, 16, 17, 18, 22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194, 67 S.Ct. 1575, 91 L.Ed. 1995 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Re- serve Sys.</i> , 468 U.S. 137, 104 S.Ct. 2979, 82 L.Ed.2d 107 (1984)	14
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396, 129 S.Ct. 1696, 173 L.Ed.2d 532 (2009)	19
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208, 82 S.Ct. 289, 7 L.Ed. 240 (1961).....	18
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409, 61 S.Ct. 999, 85 L.Ed. 1429 (1941)	14
 REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(a) (2016).....	4, 20
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(b) (2016).....	20
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c) (2016)	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)(1) (2016).....	5, 10, 22
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)(3) (2016).....	5
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)(4) (2016).....	5
38 C.F.R. § 3.400(q)(2) (2016)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Constitutional Foundations of Chenery</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 952 (2007).....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Annual Benefits Report FY 2019</i> (2020)	21
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>FY 2021 Budget Submission, Budget in Brief</i> (Feb. 2020).....	21
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>FY 2021 Budget Submission, Vol. 1</i> (Feb. 2020)	21
